
 
 

 

                                Mobil 1 2015 OTA Championship Event 8 on GBR 29-Aug-2015 

 

  Car# Name                Status  Club             Vehicle                    Tire     Best Time     Points 

        Sponsors 

 

                                                      OPEN MOD CLASS 

1   23 Miles Markovic              SPDA         09 BMW 335i                                66.126     83.632 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1   18 Michael Gardner         N   SPDA         00 Nissan 350Z                             59.445    100.000 

        R-Division/ JRZ Suspension/ NWP Engineering / Cyrious Garageworks / Donkey Power Injection 

2    3 Martin Gdyczynski           TAC          15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06   Michelin       61.369     96.864 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   16 James Fung              N   BMWCCT       12 Porsche Carrera GTS      Nitto          62.968     95.565 

2    4 Dave Barker                 OMSC         04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06   Michelin       63.344     94.998 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   71 Greg Campbell               MCO          09 Chevrolet Corvette                      63.414     96.075 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  276 Carsten Gieschen            BMWCCT,TAC   03 BMW M3                                  63.524     97.117 

2    8 Daniel Sprongl              SPDA         12 Kia Optima ex            Pirelli        67.779     91.020 

        Four Star Motorsports, Kia Canada, Pirelli tire Canada 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1  194 Sean McPhee             N   OMSC         09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS                     67.024     93.221 

2   25 Perry Rautanen              OMSC         05 Ford Mustang             Nitto          67.042     93.196 

        Mobil1 

3    6 Rob Hall                    OMSC         99 Mazda Miata              Toyo           68.382     91.369 

4  228 Evan Daemke             N   PMSC         07 Volkswagen GTI           Hankook        68.610     91.066 

5   89 Alessandro Belardo      N   SPDA         09 Mazda RX-8               Toyo           68.654     91.007 

        JRP 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  177 Jeremy Brutzki              TAC          00 Honda S2000              Bridgestone    65.179     97.099 

2   10 Rob McAuley                 TAC          12 BMW M335xi                              66.668     94.930 

3   66 Alex Volsky                 TAC          94 Ford Probe               BFGoodrich     69.604     90.926 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 4 CLASS 

1  777 Mohamed Hussain             SPDA         89 Honda CRX Si             Nitto          66.399     96.564 

        TriHospital Sleep Lab West 

2    5 Ric Wallis                  SPDA         95 BMW 318                                 73.284     87.491 

 

                                                     TOURING 1 CLASS 

1   97 Gerry Carvalho              OMSC         02 Mazda Miata              Hankook        71.978     90.261 

 

                                                     TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   29 Kyle Beaty                  SPDA         90 Toyota Celica            Hankook        67.490     97.559 

 

                                                     TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  112 Albert Ribeiro              TAC          05 Mini Cooper              Yokohama       70.397     94.806 

2   31 Jeff Billings               TAC          11 VW Golf                                 71.818     92.930 

3   30 David Maynard               SPDA         12 Ford Focus               Toyo           74.087     90.084 

 

 

                    STATUS LEGEND 

              N = Novice 

 

              Event PAX Minimum=  58.731 

               

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Track configuration: Technical Track - Clockwise - No Loop 

 

This event sanctioned by Canadian Automobile Sports Clubs Ontario Region 

 

Chief Organizer: Ron Billings 

Clerk of the Course: Stephen Deneka 

Chief Timers: Gary Wood, Perry Rautanen 

Stewards: Rob Hall, Albert Ribeiro 

 

Prize Winners: TBA (JRP Gift Certificate) 

 

 

 



 

                                        TOP 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT  8 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1   18 Michael Gardner         N    SPDA        00 Nissan 350Z               SGT1      59.445     100.000 

2   29 Kyle Beaty                   SPDA        90 Toyota Celica             T2        67.490      97.559 

3  276 Carsten Gieschen             BMWCCT,TAC  03 BMW M3                    GT1       63.524      97.117 

4  177 Jeremy Brutzki               TAC         00 Honda S2000               GT3       65.179      97.099 

5    3 Martin Gdyczynski            TAC         15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT1      61.369      96.864 

6  777 Mohamed Hussain              SPDA        89 Honda CRX Si              GT4       66.399      96.564 

7   71 Greg Campbell                MCO         09 Chevrolet Corvette        SGT3      63.414      96.075 

8   16 James Fung              N    BMWCCT      12 Porsche Carrera GTS       SGT2      62.968      95.565 

9    4 Dave Barker                  OMSC        04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT2      63.344      94.998 

10  10 Rob McAuley                  TAC         12 BMW M335xi                GT3       66.668      94.930 

 

 

                                          TOP 10 NOVICES FOR EVENT  8 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1   18 Michael Gardner         N    SPDA        00 Nissan 350Z               SGT1      59.445     100.000 

2   16 James Fung              N    BMWCCT      12 Porsche Carrera GTS       SGT2      62.968      95.565 

3  194 Sean McPhee             N    OMSC        09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS       GT2       67.024      93.221 

4  228 Evan Daemke             N    PMSC        07 Volkswagen GTI            GT2       68.610      91.066 

5   89 Alessandro Belardo      N    SPDA        09 Mazda RX-8                GT2       68.654      91.007 

 

 

                                      FASTEST 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT  8 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1   18 Michael Gardner         N    SPDA        00 Nissan 350Z               SGT1      59.445     100.000 

2    3 Martin Gdyczynski            TAC         15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT1      61.369      96.864 

3   16 James Fung              N    BMWCCT      12 Porsche Carrera GTS       SGT2      62.968      95.565 

4    4 Dave Barker                  OMSC        04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT2      63.344      94.998 

5   71 Greg Campbell                MCO         09 Chevrolet Corvette        SGT3      63.414      96.075 

6  276 Carsten Gieschen             BMWCCT,TAC  03 BMW M3                    GT1       63.524      97.117 

7  177 Jeremy Brutzki               TAC         00 Honda S2000               GT3       65.179      97.099 

8   23 Miles Markovic               SPDA        09 BMW 335i                  OPEN      66.126      83.632 

9  777 Mohamed Hussain              SPDA        89 Honda CRX Si              GT4       66.399      96.564 

10  10 Rob McAuley                  TAC         12 BMW M335xi                GT3       66.668      94.930 



 

                                  Mobil 1 2015 OTA Championship Overall Standings 

  

   Car# Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                  Status  Tire         Total      Net  

  

  

1   777 Mohamed Hussain              GT4      89 Honda CRX Si                 4 Nitto           597.439   499.191 

2    18 Michael Gardner           N  SGT1     00 Nissan 350Z                  6 Hankook         595.934   497.779 

3    29 Kyle Beaty                   T2       90 Toyota Celica                4 Hankook         594.183   496.624 

4    71 Greg Campbell                SGT3     09 Chevrolet Corvette           6 Yokohama        592.010   495.491 

5   276 Carsten Gieschen             GT1      03 BMW M3                       6 Dunlop          591.651   493.940 

6   200 Ron Billings                 GT3      14 Audi S4                                        589.899   493.118 

7   177 Jeremy Brutzki               GT3      00 Honda S2000                  3 Bridgestone     585.450   488.835 

8    52 Gary Wood                    GT2      04 Mazda RX-8                   5 Dunlop          584.015   487.830 

9    27 Alan Choi                    GT4      13 Scion FR-S                   3 Toyo            487.697   487.697 

10   67 Bruce McIntyre               SGT3     11 Porsche GT3                  3 Michelin        480.005   480.005 

11   89 Alessandro Belardo        N  GT2      09 Mazda RX-8                   5 Toyo            574.378   479.373 

12  194 Sean McPhee               N  GT2      09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS          1 Nankang         572.046   478.825 

13    3 Martin Gdyczynski            SGT1     15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       3 Michelin        571.184   478.586 

14   11 Sal Vilardo                  SGT2     88 Ford Mustang                 3 Hoosier         477.243   477.243 

15  323 Brad Dawson               N  GT2      14 Scion FRS                    5 Toyo            571.577   477.045 

16  112 Albert Ribeiro               T3       05 Mini Cooper                  2 Yokohama        475.796   475.796 

17   16 James Fung                N  SGT2     12 Porsche Carrera GTS          3 Nitto           474.781   474.781 

18    6 Rob Hall                     GT2      99 Mazda Miata                  6 Toyo            567.335   474.432 

19    4 Dave Barker                  SGT2     04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       6 Michelin        567.229   474.188 

20   25 Perry Rautanen               GT2      05 Ford Mustang                 5 Nitto           565.309   472.271 

21  373 Walter Brooks                GT1      11 Subaru STI                   7 Yokohama        562.307   469.714 

22  500 Rick Arbour                  T2       91 Honda CRX                                      559.377   468.517 

23   20 George Ho                    GT4      97 BMW 328i                     3 Hankook         468.351   468.351 

24  283 Martin Wojtowicz             GT2      94 Acura Integra                4 Hoosier         457.312   457.312 

25   78 Lawrence La Fave             T2       97 Mazda Miata                  5 Dunlop          456.229   456.229 

26   97 Gerry Carvalho               T2       02 Mazda Miata                  4 Dunlop          545.563   456.149 

27   85 Pouyan Ezzatian              SGT1     82 Chevrolet Camaro Z28         5 Continental     456.030   456.030 

28   26 Ed Caranci                N  SGT3     13 Nissan 370Z                  4 Bridgestone     449.174   449.174 

29    5 Ric Wallis                   GT4      95 BMW 318                      1 Bridgestone     435.575   435.575 

30   23 Miles Markovic               OPEN     09 BMW 335i                     1 Toyo            498.107   417.206 

31  138 Andrew Van De Peer           GT4      92 Honda Civic VX               4 Hankook         392.630   392.630 

32   57 Pierre Lefebvre              GT3      14 Subaru BRZ                   2 Hankook         389.750   389.750 

33  738 Mike Van De Peer             GT4      92 Honda Civic VX               4 Hankook         384.819   384.819 

34   36 David Saunders               GT1      12 Lotus Evora S                4 Nitto           380.380   380.380 

35    2 Stephen Deneka               SGT3      1 Subaru STI                   1 Pirelli         372.352   372.352 

36    8 Daniel Sprongl               GT1      12 Kia Optima ex                4 Pirelli         368.718   368.718 

37  149 Gary Vernon               N  T1       02 Nissan Sentra                4 BFGoodrich      367.072   367.072 

38   22 Stephen Tsang                GT4      00 Toyota Celica GTS            2 Dunlop          363.882   363.882 

39   66 Alex Volsky                  GT3      94 Ford Probe                   4 BFGoodrich      362.783   362.783 

40   33 Tom Bryson                   GT4      07 BMW 328i                     4 Yokohama        361.975   361.975 

41  174 Erik Dalla Riva              GT2      97 Acura Integra Type R         1 Hankook         295.092   295.092 

42   68 Brad Merkel                  SGT3     98 Chevrolet Corvette           3 Nitto           288.591   288.591 

43   10 Rob McAuley                  GT3      12 BMW M335xi                                     287.620   287.620 

44   88 Martyn Danby              N  GT3      13 Subaru BRZ                   3 Hankook         287.151   287.151 

45  303 Steven Keilhofer             GT1      13 Audi TTRS                    3 Bridgestone     282.458   282.458 

46   86 Kevin Morris                 MOD3     96 Homebuilt Super 3-1/2        3 Toyo            280.444   280.444 

47  164 Daniel Robis                 T3       95 Nissan 240SX                 2 Hankook         278.972   278.972 

48   73 Stirling Robertson           GT4      10 Ford Fiesta ST                                 278.379   278.379 

49  115 Jim Prince                   GT2      93 Chevrolet Corvette           1 Kumho           274.466   274.466 

50  520 Keith Billings               SGT3     09 Porsche 911S                 2 Yokohama        273.328   273.328 

51   30 David Maynard                T3       12 Ford Focus                   3 Toyo            273.125   273.125 

52    9 Moses Wang                N  SGT2     07 Subaru Impreza STI           2 Dunlop          269.219   269.219 

53    7 John Paczynski               GT3      04 Honda S2000                  2 Hankook         194.940   194.940 

54  711 Chris Paczynski              SGT2     02 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       2 Toyo            193.233   193.233 

55   56 Mat Briand                N  GT2      12 Honda civic                  2 Toyo            193.068   193.068 

56  117 Benjamin Beacock             GT2      14 Chevrolet Camaro             2 Bridgestone     192.666   192.666 

57  999 Corey Austin              N  GT3      15 Scion frs                    2 Hankook         192.641   192.641 

58   87 Todd Chiappino            N  GT2      12 Honda Civic                  2 Toyo            192.187   192.187 

59  119 Alexander Mankovski          SGT3     04 Subaru STi                   2 Hankook         191.989   191.989 

60   54 Farshad Sani                 SGT3     93 Nissan Skyline GTR           2 Bridgestone     189.484   189.484 

61   12 Jonathan Liu                 SGT2     01 Mazda Miata                  1 Hankook         189.045   189.045 

62   24 Fred Biser                   GT3      04 Nissan 350z                  2 Yokohama        185.461   185.461 

63   92 Garth Mercer                 GT1      09 BMW m3                                         185.380   185.380 

64  185 Victor Schmitt               SGT1     82 Chevrolet Camaro             2 Continental     184.142   184.142 

65  717 Mike Dunt                    SGT2     09 Hyundai Genesis Coupe        1 Hoosier         179.329   179.329 

66  228 Evan Daemke               N  GT2      07 Volkswagen GTI               1 Other           179.121   179.121 

67   19 Daniel Giles              N  T2       99 BMW 328IS                    1 Hankook         178.940   178.940 

68   98 Andre Corriveau              GT2      13 Scion FR-S                   1 Hankook          98.646    98.646 

69   77 Corey Whiteman               GT3      10 Honda Civic Si               1 Bridgestone      98.467    98.467 

70   14 Matthew Berridge             MOD2     06 Nissan 350Z                  1 Yokohama         97.969    97.969 

71   13 John Hodge                N  T3       88 Honda CRX Si                 1 BFGoodrich       97.775    97.775 

72   74 Chris De Freitas             GT2      97 Acura Integra                1 Hankook          97.023    97.023 

73  477 Grant Galloway               GT3      10 Honda Civic                                     96.221    96.221 

74  116 Patrick Sheehan           N  T1       97 Mazda Miata                  1 Hankook          96.072    96.072 

75  127 Naresh Debidin            N  SGT3     04 Mazda Mazdaspeed MX-         1 Hankook          95.939    95.939 

76   99 Ford Wood                    T2       95 Honda Civic                                     95.519    95.519 

77   96 Andrew Presswood             SGT3     05 Chevrolet Corvette           1 Nitto            95.084    95.084 

78  181 Andrew Vernon             N  T1       02 Nissan Sentra XE             1 BFGoodrich       94.677    94.677 

79  525 Jesse Ferguson               SGT1     96 Nissan 240sx                 1 Toyo             94.292    94.292 



80   79 Stephen Wilson               GT2      00 Mazda Miata                  1 Toyo             93.344    93.344 

81  987 Bill Swyers               N  SGT2     91 Ford Mustang                                    93.054    93.054 

82   31 Jeff Billings                T3       11 VW Golf                                         92.930    92.930 

83  121 Eric Juraschka               SGT1     09 Chevrolet Corvette           1 Michelin         92.733    92.733 

84   28 David Burne               N  GT1      13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe        1 Toyo             91.721    91.721 

85  519 Serguei Ottchenach           T3       07 Toyota Yaris                                    90.710    90.710 

86  967 Guy Parent                N  GT1      91 BMW 318                                         86.474    86.474 

87  993 Joe Lawless               N  T2       06 Mazda 3                                         86.389    86.389 

88  393 Ryan Schulze              N  SGT1     80 Ford Mustang                 1 Toyo             84.973    84.973 

 

                              LEGEND 

Status = Number of events ran on tire brand 

Total = Total of best 6 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  3 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                  Mobil 1 2015 OTA Novice Championship Overall Standings 

  

   Car# Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                         Tire          Total      Net  

  

  

1    18 Michael Gardner           N  SGT1     00 Nissan 350Z                    Hankook         595.934   497.779 

2    89 Alessandro Belardo        N  GT2      09 Mazda RX-8                     Toyo            574.378   479.373 

3   194 Sean McPhee               N  GT2      09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS            Nankang         572.046   478.825 

4   323 Brad Dawson               N  GT2      14 Scion FRS                      Toyo            571.577   477.045 

5    16 James Fung                N  SGT2     12 Porsche Carrera GTS            Nitto           474.781   474.781 

6    26 Ed Caranci                N  SGT3     13 Nissan 370Z                    Bridgestone     449.174   449.174 

7   149 Gary Vernon               N  T1       02 Nissan Sentra                  BFGoodrich      367.072   367.072 

8    88 Martyn Danby              N  GT3      13 Subaru BRZ                     Hankook         287.151   287.151 

9     9 Moses Wang                N  SGT2     07 Subaru Impreza STI             Dunlop          269.219   269.219 

10   56 Mat Briand                N  GT2      12 Honda civic                    Toyo            193.068   193.068 

11  999 Corey Austin              N  GT3      15 Scion frs                      Hankook         192.641   192.641 

12   87 Todd Chiappino            N  GT2      12 Honda Civic                    Toyo            192.187   192.187 

13  228 Evan Daemke               N  GT2      07 Volkswagen GTI                 Other           179.121   179.121 

14   19 Daniel Giles              N  T2       99 BMW 328IS                      Hankook         178.940   178.940 

15   13 John Hodge                N  T3       88 Honda CRX Si                   BFGoodrich       97.775    97.775 

16  116 Patrick Sheehan           N  T1       97 Mazda Miata                    Hankook          96.072    96.072 

17  127 Naresh Debidin            N  SGT3     04 Mazda Mazdaspeed MX-           Hankook          95.939    95.939 

18  181 Andrew Vernon             N  T1       02 Nissan Sentra XE               BFGoodrich       94.677    94.677 

19  987 Bill Swyers               N  SGT2     91 Ford Mustang                                    93.054    93.054 

20   28 David Burne               N  GT1      13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe          Toyo             91.721    91.721 

21  967 Guy Parent                N  GT1      91 BMW 318                                         86.474    86.474 

22  993 Joe Lawless               N  T2       06 Mazda 3                                         86.389    86.389 

23  393 Ryan Schulze              N  SGT1     80 Ford Mustang                   Toyo             84.973    84.973 

 

                              LEGEND 

Total = Total of best 6 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  3 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                     Mobil 1 2015 OTA Class Standings 

  

  Car# Name                 Novice      Vehicle                       Tire      Events Ran    Total      Net 

  

  

                                                  OPEN MOD CLASS 

1   23 Miles Markovic               09 BMW 335i                   Toyo          12 4 678     498.107   417.206 

2    3 Martin Gdyczynski            09 BMW 335i                                      6        68.620    68.620 

  

                                                    MOD 1 CLASS 

1    5 Ric Wallis                   09 Nissan GTR                 Bridgestone      4          85.850    85.850 

  

                                                    MOD 2 CLASS 

1   14 Matthew Berridge             06 Nissan 350Z                Yokohama        3           97.969    97.969 

  

                                                    MOD 3 CLASS 

1   86 Kevin Morris                 96 Homebuilt Super 3-1/2      Toyo          1  4 6       280.444   280.444 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1   18 Michael Gardner           N  00 Nissan 350Z                Hankook       1234 678     595.934   497.779 

2    3 Martin Gdyczynski            15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Michelin      12345  8     571.184   478.586 

3   85 Pouyan Ezzatian              82 Chevrolet Camaro Z28       Continental   123  67      456.030   456.030 

4  185 Victor Schmitt               82 Chevrolet Camaro           Continental    2   6       184.142   184.142 

5   11 Sal Vilardo                  88 Ford Mustang                             1             96.860    96.860 

6  525 Jesse Ferguson               96 Nissan 240sx               Toyo           2            94.292    94.292 

7  121 Eric Juraschka               09 Chevrolet Corvette         Michelin         4          92.733    92.733 

8  393 Ryan Schulze              N  80 Ford Mustang               Toyo          1             84.973    84.973 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   16 James Fung                N  12 Porsche Carrera GTS        Nitto         1234   8     474.781   474.781 

2    4 Dave Barker                  04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Michelin      12 456 8     567.229   474.188 

3   11 Sal Vilardo                  88 Ford Mustang               Hoosier         3 567      380.383   380.383 

4    9 Moses Wang                N  07 Subaru Impreza STI         Dunlop        1 3  6       269.219   269.219 

5  711 Chris Paczynski              02 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Toyo             45        193.233   193.233 

6   12 Jonathan Liu                 01 Mazda Miata                Hankook       12           189.045   189.045 

7  987 Bill Swyers               N  91 Ford Mustang                                 5         93.054    93.054 

8  717 Mike Dunt                    09 Hyundai Genesis Coupe      Hoosier          4          89.672    89.672 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   71 Greg Campbell                09 Chevrolet Corvette         Yokohama      12 45678     592.010   495.491 

2   67 Bruce McIntyre               11 Porsche GT3                Michelin      12 4 67      480.005   480.005 

3   26 Ed Caranci                N  13 Nissan 370Z                Bridgestone   12345        449.174   449.174 

4   68 Brad Merkel                  98 Chevrolet Corvette         Nitto            4 67      288.591   288.591 

5  520 Keith Billings               09 Porsche 911S               Yokohama      1  45        273.328   273.328 

6  119 Alexander Mankovski          04 Subaru STi                 Hankook       12           191.989   191.989 

7   54 Farshad Sani                 93 Nissan Skyline GTR         Bridgestone        67      189.484   189.484 

8  127 Naresh Debidin            N  04 Mazda Mazdaspeed MX-       Hankook           5         95.939    95.939 

9   96 Andrew Presswood             05 Chevrolet Corvette         Nitto             5         95.084    95.084 

10   2 Stephen Deneka                1 Subaru STI                 Yokohama         4 6        91.971    91.971 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  276 Carsten Gieschen             03 BMW M3                     Dunlop        1234 678     591.651   493.940 

2  373 Walter Brooks                11 Subaru STI                 Yokohama      1234567      562.307   469.714 

3   36 David Saunders               12 Lotus Evora S              Nitto         12   67      380.380   380.380 

4  303 Steven Keilhofer             13 Audi TTRS                  Bridgestone   12 4         282.458   282.458 

5    8 Daniel Sprongl               12 Kia Optima ex              Pirelli            678     274.500   274.500 

6   92 Garth Mercer                 09 BMW m3                                     3   7      185.380   185.380 

7   28 David Burne               N  13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe      Toyo          1             91.721    91.721 

8  967 Guy Parent                N  91 BMW 318                                      5         86.474    86.474 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   52 Gary Wood                    04 Mazda RX-8                 Dunlop        1234567      584.015   487.830 

2   89 Alessandro Belardo        N  09 Mazda RX-8                 Toyo          12345678     574.378   479.373 

3  194 Sean McPhee               N  09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS        Nankang       12345  8     572.046   478.825 

4    6 Rob Hall                     99 Mazda Miata                Toyo          12345678     567.335   474.432 

5   25 Perry Rautanen               05 Ford Mustang               Nitto          2 45678     565.309   472.271 

6  283 Martin Wojtowicz             94 Acura Integra              Hoosier       1 34 67      457.312   457.312 

7  174 Erik Dalla Riva              97 Acura Integra Type R       Hankook         3  67      295.092   295.092 

8  323 Brad Dawson               N  14 Scion FRS                  Other             567      283.506   283.506 

9  115 Jim Prince                   93 Chevrolet Corvette         Kumho         12 4         274.466   274.466 

10 117 Benjamin Beacock             14 Chevrolet Camaro           Bridgestone      45        192.666   192.666 

11  98 Andre Corriveau              13 Scion FR-S                 Hankook           5         98.646    98.646 

12  74 Chris De Freitas             97 Acura Integra              Hankook         3           97.023    97.023 

13  56 Mat Briand                N  12 Honda civic                Toyo                7       96.134    96.134 

14  87 Todd Chiappino            N  12 Honda Civic                Toyo                7       95.289    95.289 

15  79 Stephen Wilson               00 Mazda Miata                Toyo            3           93.344    93.344 

16 228 Evan Daemke               N  07 Volkswagen GTI             Hankook              8      91.066    91.066 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  200 Ron Billings                 14 Audi S4                                  12 456 8     589.899   493.118 

2  177 Jeremy Brutzki               00 Honda S2000                Bridgestone   1234 678     585.450   488.835 

3   57 Pierre Lefebvre              14 Subaru BRZ                 Hankook       12  5 7      389.750   389.750 

4   66 Alex Volsky                  94 Ford Probe                 BFGoodrich        5678     362.783   362.783 

5   10 Rob McAuley                  12 BMW M335xi                               1 3    8     287.620   287.620 



6   88 Martyn Danby              N  13 Subaru BRZ                 Hankook        2 45        287.151   287.151 

7    7 John Paczynski               04 Honda S2000                Hankook          45        194.940   194.940 

8  999 Corey Austin              N  15 Scion frs                  Hankook         3  6       192.641   192.641 

9  323 Brad Dawson               N  14 Scion FRS                  Toyo            34         190.379   190.379 

10  24 Fred Biser                   04 Nissan 350z                Yokohama      12           185.461   185.461 

11  77 Corey Whiteman               10 Honda Civic Si             Bridgestone     3           98.467    98.467 

12 477 Grant Galloway               10 Honda Civic                                3           96.221    96.221 

13 717 Mike Dunt                    09 Hyundai Genesis Coupe                      3           89.657    89.657 

14 228 Evan Daemke               N  07 Volkswagen GTI             Other         1             88.055    88.055 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 4 CLASS 

1  777 Mohamed Hussain              89 Honda CRX Si               Nitto         12345  8     594.401   497.837 

2   27 Alan Choi                    13 Scion FR-S                 Toyo          12 4 67      487.697   487.697 

3   20 George Ho                    97 BMW 328i                   Hankook       123  67      468.351   468.351 

4  138 Andrew Van De Peer           92 Honda Civic VX             Hankook       12   67      392.630   392.630 

5  738 Mike Van De Peer             92 Honda Civic VX             Hankook       12   67      384.819   384.819 

6   22 Stephen Tsang                00 Toyota Celica GTS          Dunlop        12   67      363.882   363.882 

7   33 Tom Bryson                   07 BMW 328i                   Yokohama      1234         361.975   361.975 

8    5 Ric Wallis                   95 BMW 318                    Hankook       12  5  8     349.725   349.725 

9   73 Stirling Robertson           10 Ford Fiesta ST                             345        278.379   278.379 

10 323 Brad Dawson               N  14 Scion FRS                  Toyo          12           191.425   191.425 

11  56 Mat Briand                N  12 Honda civic                Toyo            3           96.934    96.934 

12  87 Todd Chiappino            N  12 Honda Civic                Toyo            3           96.898    96.898 

13   2 Stephen Deneka               04 Subaru Impreza STi         Pirelli       1  4          94.853    94.853 

14   8 Daniel Sprongl               12 Kia Optima ex              Pirelli         3           94.218    94.218 

15  97 Gerry Carvalho               98 Volvo C70                  Dunlop           4          90.887    90.887 

  

                                                  TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  149 Gary Vernon               N  02 Nissan Sentra              BFGoodrich      345 7      367.072   367.072 

2  116 Patrick Sheehan           N  97 Mazda Miata                Hankook           5         96.072    96.072 

3  181 Andrew Vernon             N  02 Nissan Sentra XE           BFGoodrich      3           94.677    94.677 

4   97 Gerry Carvalho               02 Mazda Miata                Hankook              8      90.261    90.261 

  

                                                  TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   29 Kyle Beaty                   90 Toyota Celica              Hankook       123  678     594.183   496.624 

2  500 Rick Arbour                  91 Honda CRX                                12 4567      559.377   468.517 

3   78 Lawrence La Fave             97 Mazda Miata                Dunlop        12 456       456.229   456.229 

4   97 Gerry Carvalho               02 Mazda Miata                Hankook           567      275.001   275.001 

5   19 Daniel Giles              N  99 BMW 328IS                  Hankook       1 3          178.940   178.940 

6  777 Mohamed Hussain              91 Honda CRX                  Nitto               7       99.602    99.602 

7   99 Ford Wood                    95 Honda Civic                              1             95.519    95.519 

8    2 Stephen Deneka               02 Subaru Impreza TS          Toyo             45         92.764    92.764 

9  993 Joe Lawless               N  06 Mazda 3                                       6        86.389    86.389 

  

                                                  TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  112 Albert Ribeiro               05 Mini Cooper                Yokohama      1234   8     475.796   475.796 

2  164 Daniel Robis                 95 Nissan 240SX               Hankook       12 4         278.972   278.972 

3   30 David Maynard                12 Ford Focus                 Toyo          12     8     273.125   273.125 

4   97 Gerry Carvalho               93 Mazda Miata                Dunlop        123          266.771   266.771 

5   13 John Hodge                N  88 Honda CRX Si               BFGoodrich        5         97.775    97.775 

6   31 Jeff Billings                11 VW Golf                                         8      92.930    92.930 

7  519 Serguei Ottchenach           07 Toyota Yaris                             1             90.710    90.710 

 

                              LEGEND 

Total = Total of best 6 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  3 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                            Points Breakdown by Event 

  

   Car# Name              Status  Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 Event 6 Event 7       Total     Net  

                                     Event 8 Event 9 

  

  

1   777 Mohamed Hussain            99.589 100.000  98.248 100.000 100.000          99.602      597.439  499.191 

                                      96.564  

 

2    18 Michael Gardner        N   98.155  98.508 100.000  94.123         100.000  99.271      595.934  497.779 

                                     100.000  

 

3    29 Kyle Beaty                 99.991  99.747  98.419                  98.467 100.000      594.183  496.624 

                                      97.559  

 

4    71 Greg Campbell             100.000  99.914          99.976  98.368  97.233  96.519      592.010  495.491 

                                      96.075  

 

5   276 Carsten Gieschen           99.360  99.395  98.371  97.711          97.778  99.036      591.651  493.940 

                                      97.117  

 

6   200 Ron Billings               98.615  98.942          97.953  98.804  96.781              589.899  493.118 

                                       Org    

 

7   177 Jeremy Brutzki             96.615  98.287  96.758  94.934          97.024  99.667      585.450  488.835 

                                      97.099  

 

8    52 Gary Wood                  97.295  97.741  95.440  96.185  97.681   Org    97.432      584.015  487.830 

                                              

 

9    27 Alan Choi                  96.382  98.809          97.681          96.802  98.023      487.697  487.697 

                                              

 

10   67 Bruce McIntyre             94.892  95.266          97.338          96.389  96.120      480.005  480.005 

                                              

 

11   89 Alessandro Belardo     N   95.005  95.799  94.804  95.543  96.194  95.245  96.592      574.378  479.373 

                                      91.007  

 

12  194 Sean McPhee            N   95.774  96.341  95.818  94.980  95.912                      572.046  478.825 

                                      93.221  

 

13    3 Martin Gdyczynski          95.223  96.900  95.639  93.960  92.598  68.620              571.184  478.586 

                                      96.864  

 

14   11 Sal Vilardo                96.860          96.428          94.316  94.994  94.645      477.243  477.243 

                                              

 

15  323 Brad Dawson            N   95.743  95.682  95.847  94.532  94.915  93.733  94.858      571.577  477.045 

                                              

 

16  112 Albert Ribeiro             94.777  95.052   Org    96.109                              475.796  475.796 

                                      94.806  

 

17   16 James Fung             N   93.041  94.477  96.564  95.134                              474.781  474.781 

                                      95.565  

 

18    6 Rob Hall                   92.903  93.883  93.876  92.517  95.639  94.094  96.940      567.335  474.432 

                                      91.369  

 

19    4 Dave Barker                 Org    94.531          94.164  93.041  95.497              567.229  474.188 

                                      94.998  

 

20   25 Perry Rautanen                      Org            93.038  95.129  93.165  95.652      565.309  472.271 

                                      93.196  

 

21  373 Walter Brooks              92.593  93.055  95.085  89.295  92.856  94.366  94.352      562.307  469.714 

                                              

 

22  500 Rick Arbour                91.504  92.512          90.860  96.549  92.804  95.148      559.377  468.517 

                                              

 

23   20 George Ho                  92.622  93.799  92.784                  94.069  95.077      468.351  468.351 

                                              

 

24  283 Martin Wojtowicz           93.319          89.100  86.703          92.479  95.711      457.312  457.312 

                                              

 

25   78 Lawrence La Fave           92.184  92.283          88.362  92.758  90.642              456.229  456.229 

                                              

 

26   97 Gerry Carvalho             89.042  89.414  88.315  90.887  91.310  91.515  92.176      545.563  456.149 

                                      90.261  

 



27   85 Pouyan Ezzatian            91.018  92.116  93.822                  90.550  88.524      456.030  456.030 

                                              

 

28   26 Ed Caranci             N   90.109  90.280  89.651  88.147  90.987                      449.174  449.174 

                                              

 

29    5 Ric Wallis                 85.230  88.057          85.850  88.947                      435.575  435.575 

                                      87.491  

 

30   23 Miles Markovic             83.024  83.618          80.901          83.505  83.427      498.107  417.206 

                                      83.632  

 

31  138 Andrew Van De Peer         98.322  98.864                          97.039  98.405      392.630  392.630 

                                              

 

32   57 Pierre Lefebvre            97.260  97.332                   Org            97.826      389.750  389.750 

                                              

 

33  738 Mike Van De Peer           95.845  96.126                          95.946  96.902      384.819  384.819 

                                              

 

34   36 David Saunders             94.764  94.851                          94.246  96.519      380.380  380.380 

                                              

 

35    2 Stephen Deneka             94.853                   Org    92.764  91.971              372.352  372.352 

                                              

 

36    8 Daniel Sprongl                             94.218                  91.146  92.334      368.718  368.718 

                                      91.020  

 

37  149 Gary Vernon            N                   90.591  88.776  94.480          93.225      367.072  367.072 

                                              

 

38   22 Stephen Tsang              90.076  89.667                          92.106  92.033      363.882  363.882 

                                              

 

39   66 Alex Volsky                                                89.655  90.133  92.069      362.783  362.783 

                                      90.926  

 

40   33 Tom Bryson                 89.700  92.802  90.289  89.184                              361.975  361.975 

                                              

 

41  174 Erik Dalla Riva                            98.697                  97.080  99.315      295.092  295.092 

                                              

 

42   68 Brad Merkel                                        94.478          96.708  97.405      288.591  288.591 

                                              

 

43   10 Rob McAuley                95.933          96.757                                      287.620  287.620 

                                      94.930  

 

44   88 Martyn Danby           N           96.980          93.732  96.439                      287.151  287.151 

                                              

 

45  303 Steven Keilhofer           93.035  93.496          95.927                              282.458  282.458 

                                              

 

46   86 Kevin Morris               91.146                  92.312          96.986              280.444  280.444 

                                              

 

47  164 Daniel Robis               92.643  91.667          94.662                              278.972  278.972 

                                              

 

48   73 Stirling Robertson                         90.557  94.202  93.620                      278.379  278.379 

                                              

 

49  115 Jim Prince                 91.640  93.281          89.545                              274.466  274.466 

                                              

 

50  520 Keith Billings             93.091                  88.939  91.298                      273.328  273.328 

                                              

 

51   30 David Maynard              92.065  90.976                                              273.125  273.125 

                                      90.084  

 

52    9 Moses Wang             N   88.079          90.213                  90.927              269.219  269.219 

                                              

 

53    7 John Paczynski                                     96.855  98.085                      194.940  194.940 

                                              

 

54  711 Chris Paczynski                                    97.522  95.711                      193.233  193.233 

                                              

 

55   56 Mat Briand             N                   96.934                          96.134      193.068  193.068 



                                              

 

56  117 Benjamin Beacock                                   96.942  95.724                      192.666  192.666 

                                              

 

57  999 Corey Austin           N                   96.908                  95.733              192.641  192.641 

                                              

 

58   87 Todd Chiappino         N                   96.898                          95.289      192.187  192.187 

                                              

 

59  119 Alexander Mankovski        96.301  95.688                                              191.989  191.989 

                                              

 

60   54 Farshad Sani                                                       93.286  96.198      189.484  189.484 

                                              

 

61   12 Jonathan Liu               95.650  93.395                                              189.045  189.045 

                                              

 

62   24 Fred Biser                 91.903  93.558                                              185.461  185.461 

                                              

 

63   92 Garth Mercer                               93.983                          91.397      185.380  185.380 

                                              

 

64  185 Victor Schmitt                     93.020                          91.122              184.142  184.142 

                                              

 

65  717 Mike Dunt                                  89.657  89.672                              179.329  179.329 

                                              

 

66  228 Evan Daemke            N   88.055                                                      179.121  179.121 

                                      91.066  

 

67   19 Daniel Giles           N   89.368          89.572                                      178.940  178.940 

                                              

 

68   98 Andre Corriveau                                            98.646                       98.646   98.646 

                                              

 

69   77 Corey Whiteman                             98.467                                       98.467   98.467 

                                              

 

70   14 Matthew Berridge                           97.969                                       97.969   97.969 

                                              

 

71   13 John Hodge             N                                   97.775                       97.775   97.775 

                                              

 

72   74 Chris De Freitas                           97.023                                       97.023   97.023 

                                              

 

73  477 Grant Galloway                             96.221                                       96.221   96.221 

                                              

 

74  116 Patrick Sheehan        N                                   96.072                       96.072   96.072 

                                              

 

75  127 Naresh Debidin         N                                   95.939                       95.939   95.939 

                                              

 

76   99 Ford Wood                  95.519                                                       95.519   95.519 

                                              

 

77   96 Andrew Presswood                                           95.084                       95.084   95.084 

                                              

 

78  181 Andrew Vernon          N                   94.677                                       94.677   94.677 

                                              

 

79  525 Jesse Ferguson                     94.292                                               94.292   94.292 

                                              

 

80   79 Stephen Wilson                             93.344                                       93.344   93.344 

                                              

 

81  987 Bill Swyers            N                                   93.054                       93.054   93.054 

                                              

 

82   31 Jeff Billings                                                                           92.930   92.930 

                                      92.930  

 

83  121 Eric Juraschka                                     92.733                               92.733   92.733 

                                              



 

84   28 David Burne            N   91.721                                                       91.721   91.721 

                                              

 

85  519 Serguei Ottchenach         90.710                                                       90.710   90.710 

                                              

 

86  967 Guy Parent             N                                   86.474                       86.474   86.474 

                                              

 

87  993 Joe Lawless            N                                           86.389               86.389   86.389 

                                              

 

88  393 Ryan Schulze           N   84.973                                                       84.973   84.973 

                                              

 

 

 

                              LEGEND 

N = Novice 

Total = Total of best 6 events 

* = Points from event  9 are used for this event 

Net = Total points less a competitors  3 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

Club Points Standing 

 

 Club            Points 

SPDA             2955 

TAC              962 

OMSC             626 

MCO              571 

BMWCCT           426 

Other            221 

ST. LAC          115 

TLMC             110 

DAC              55 

No Club          45 

TBAC             38 

VARAC            34 

PMSC             12 

OZC              2 

 


